
eneral questions regarding attorney discipline should be directed to the Chief Disci-
plinary Counsel’s Office, toll-free (877) 953-5535 or (512) 453-5535. The Board of

Disciplinary Appeals may be reached at (512) 475-1578. Information and copies of actu-
al orders are available at txboda.org. The State Com mission on Judicial Conduct may be
contacted toll-free, (877) 228-5750 or (512) 463-5533. Please note that per sons disci-
plined by the Commission on Judicial Conduct are not necessarily licensed attorneys.
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DISBARMENTS
On March 12, Stephen C. Brewer

[#02967010], 49, of Bedford, was dis-
barred. An evidentiary panel of the Dis-
trict 7 Grievance Committee found that
in representing the complainant in a
family law matter, Brewer neglected the
legal matter entrusted to him by failing
to perform any meaningful legal services
on behalf of the complainant. Brewer
failed to keep the complainant reason-
ably informed about the status of his
matter and to promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information from
the complainant. Upon termination of
representation, Brewer failed to surren-
der papers and property to which the
complainant was entitled and to refund
advance payments of fee that had not
been earned. 

Brewer violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He
was ordered to pay $2,062.50 in attor-
ney’s fees, $395 in costs, and $3,000 in
restitution. Brewer failed to respond to
the grievance. Brewer had until April 11
to file an appeal.

On March 12, Brewer was disbarred.
An evidentiary panel of the District 7
Grievance Committee found that in rep-
resenting the complainant in a probate
matter, Brewer neglected the legal matter
entrusted to him. Brewer failed to keep
the complainant reasonably informed
about the status of her case. Brewer
failed to promptly comply with reason-
able requests for information from the
complainant about her matter. Upon ter-
mination of representation, Brewer failed
to surrender papers and property to
which the complainant was entitled and
failed to refund advance payments of fee
that had not been earned.

Brewer violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $2,062.50 in attorney’s
fees, $301.42 in costs, and $3,500 in
restitution.

Brewer had until April 11 to file an
appeal.

On Dec. 13, 2011, Bruce Mauzy
[#13239300], 56, of Galveston, was dis-
barred. An evidentiary panel of the Dis-
trict 5 Grievance Committee found that
Mauzy neglected the client’s legal matter.
Mauzy failed to keep the client reason-
ably informed about the status of the
legal matter and to promptly comply
with the client’s reasonable requests for
information. Upon termination of repre-
sentation, Mauzy failed to surrender
papers and property to which the client
was entitled and to refund any advance
payments of fee that Mauzy had not
earned. Mauzy failed to respond to the
grievance.

Mauzy violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $1,222.24 in attorney’s
fees and costs and $3,000 in restitution.

On Feb. 22, Jeremy Clyde Nutt
[#00793010], 48, of Frisco, was dis-
barred. An evidentiary panel of the Dis-
trict 1-2 Grievance Committee found
that Nutt violated a disciplinary judgment
and failed to respond to the grievance.

Nutt violated Rules 8.04(a)(7) and
(a)(8). He was ordered to pay $1,096.31
in attorney’s fees and costs and $3,600 in
restitution.

On Feb. 24, Gloria Carole Dauben-
mire [#00790561], 57, of San Antonio,
was disbarred, effective Feb. 13. An evi-
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dentiary panel of the District 10 Griev-
ance Committee found that Dauben-
mire failed to hold client funds in a trust
account separate from her own property,
disobeyed a court order requiring the
funds to be held in trust, failed to pro-
vide an accounting of client funds, false-
ly inflated charges for legal services
provided to a client, and charged and
collected an unconscionable fee.

Daubenmire violated Rules 1.04(a),
1.14(a) and (b), 1.15(d), 3.04(d), and
8.04(a)(3). She was ordered to pay
$3,472.85 in attorney’s fees and costs
and $128,402.75 in restitution.

SUSPENSIONS
On Feb. 6, Behzad Saffary-Khozani

[#24041846], 40, of Houston, received
a one-year, fully probated suspension
effective April 1, 2013. The 157th Dis-
trict Court of Harris County found that
in representing a client, Saffary-Khozani
neglected the legal matter entrusted to
him and failed to keep his client reason-
ably informed about the status of the
matter and to promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information. He
also failed to timely furnish to the Chief
Disciplinary Counsel’s office a response
or other information as required by the
Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.

Saffary-Khozani violated Rules
1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a), and 8.04(a)(8). He
was ordered to pay $1,125 in attorney’s
fees and $685 in expenses.

On Jan. 30, Stephen T. Leas
[#12095255], 57, of McAllen, accepted
a three-year, fully probated suspension
effective Nov. 23, 2011. An evidentiary
panel of the District 12 Grievance
Committee found that Leas failed to
supervise non-lawyer staff and ensure
that the non-lawyer’s conduct was com-
patible with the professional obligations
of a lawyer.

Leas violated Rule 5.03(a). He was
ordered to pay $500 in attorney’s fees
and direct expenses.

On March 26, Leas agreed to a two-
year, fully probated suspension effective
April 1. The 275th District Court of
Hidalgo County found that Leas failed to
communicate with a client and to
respond to the grievance. 

Leas violated Rules 1.03(a) and 8.04(a)(8).
He was ordered to pay $1,000 in attor-
ney’s fees and $1,800 in restitution.

On March 16, Clyde E. Lee
[#12113300], 58, of Texarkana, received
a two-year, partially probated suspension
effective April 1, with the first three
months actively served and the remainder
probated. An evidentiary panel of the 1-4
District Grievance Committee found that
Lee practiced law while he was adminis-
tratively suspended and he violated a dis-
ciplinary judgment.

Lee violated Rules 8.04(a)(7) and
(a)(11). He was ordered to pay $3,868.40
in attorney’s fees and costs.

Lee had until April 15 to file an appeal.

On March 13, Hollie Vesla Greene
[#24006564], 36, of Montgomery, accept-
ed a three-month, fully active suspension
effective June 13, 2014. An evidentiary
panel of the District 3-B Grievance Com-
mittee found that Greene failed to remit
restitution, attorney’s fees, and expenses
as ordered in two prior disciplinary 
judgments.

Greene violated Rules 8.04(a)(1) and
(a)(7). She agreed to repay the monies
paid out in restitution in a previous judg-
ment. Greene also agreed to pay the
attorney’s fees and expenses previously
ordered.

On March 12, Steven L. Rushing
[#00789055], 53, of Longview, received a
four-year, fully active suspension effective
Nov. 15, 2012. The 188th District Court
of Gregg County found that Rushing
neglected the complainant’s legal matter,
made misrepresentations to the com-
plainant about the status of the case, and
failed to adequately communicate with
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On April 4, George M. Barnes
[#01767100], 57, of Fort Worth, accept-
ed a 14-month, fully probated suspen-
sion effective April 4. An evidentiary
panel of the District 7 Grievance Com-
mittee found that in representing the
complainant in her family law matter,
Barnes neglected the legal matter entrust-
ed to him. Barnes failed to promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information from the complainant about
her family law matter. Barnes failed to
timely furnish to the Chief Disciplinary
Counsel’s Office a response and to timely
assert a privilege or other legal ground for
failure to do so.

Barnes violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay
$1,181.25 in attorney’s fees and $1,058
in restitution.

REPRIMANDS
On March 19, Ricardo H. Silvas

[#18351800], 60, of San Antonio, accept-
ed a public reprimand. An evidentiary
panel of the District 10 Grievance Com-
mittee found that Silvas failed to keep
disputed funds separate from his person-
al property.

Silvas violated Rule 1.14(c). He agreed
to pay $800 in attorney’s fees and expenses.

On March 19, Craig F. Sandling
[#17621700], 57, of Austin, accepted a
public reprimand. An evidentiary panel
of the District 9 Grievance Committee
found that Sandling was hired to repre-
sent a client in several criminal cases and
was paid a total of $27,400 for the repre-
sentation. The client subsequently termi-
nated the relationship and requested an
accounting and a refund of any unearned
fees. Sandling refunded $7,300, but
failed to provide an accounting to the
client. 

Sandling violated Rules 1.14(b) and
8.04(a)(1). He was ordered to complete
four additional hours of continuing legal
education in the area of trust accounts and
to pay $2,500 in attorney’s fees and costs.

the complainant, to return the com-
plainant’s file upon request, and to
respond to the complaint.

Rushing violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(3) and
(a)(8). He was ordered to pay $2,456.91
in attorney’s fees.

Rushing had until April 11 to file an
appeal.

On Dec. 5, 2011, Melvin Houston
[#00793987], 51, of Houston, received a
two-year, fully probated suspension
effective Jan. 1. The 165th District
Court of Harris County found that
Houston was hired for representation in
a federal civil rights lawsuit. Shortly after
filing the lawsuit, Houston was made
aware that one of the named defendants
was not a proper defendant, but failed to
take any corrective action and was later
sanctioned. Houston also failed to com-
ply with discovery requests and further
failed to respond to motions to compel
on behalf of his client. After a hearing on
a motion to dismiss, Houston was
ordered to file discovery responses or risk
dismissal of the case. Houston again
failed to file the discovery responses.
Accordingly, the Court dismissed the
lawsuit with prejudice. 

Houston violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
3.01, 3.02, and 3.04(d). He was ordered
to pay $8,700 in attorney’s fees and
expenses.

Houston filed a notice of appeal.

On March 19, David M. Dillon
[#05875800], 58, of Buda, agreed to a
two-year, partially probated suspension
effective March 2, with the first four
months actively served and the remain-
der probated. An evidentiary panel of
the District 15 Grievance Committee
found that Dillon violated a disciplinary
judgment and failed to file a response to
a grievance.

Dillon violated Rules 8.04(a)(7) and
(a)(8). He was ordered to pay $750 in
attorney’s fees and $727 in restitution.
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On March 30, Robert E. Fitzgerald
[#07088700], 62, of Dallas, accepted a
public reprimand. The 298th District
Court of Dallas County found that in
representing the complainant, Fitzgerald
neglected the legal matter entrusted to
him. Fitzgerald failed to keep the com-
plainant reasonably informed about the
status of her legal matter and to prompt-

ly comply with her reasonable requests
for information regarding the matter.
Fitzgerald engaged in conduct involving
dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresen-
tation.

Fitzgerald violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a) and (b), and 8.04(a)(3). He was
ordered to pay $2,531.25 in attorney’s
fees. J
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The State Bar Resolutions Committee will consider adopting the
following resolution during the State Bar of Texas Annual Meeting
June 14-15 in Houston. Any resolutions adopted by the committee
will be considered by attendees of the General Session. If adopted by
that body, the resolution expresses the majority opinion of those
attending the General Session, not the majority opinion of the State
Bar membership. At the time the Texas Bar Journal went to press, the
resolution printed here was still undergoing the review process.

The Family Law Section of the State Bar of Texas proposes the
following:

Resolution for the State Bar of Texas

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the State Bar of Texas consider establishing
a formal process, in partnership with the legal services providers in
Texas, to provide free legal services through the sections of the Bar to
those persons who meet the financial criteria for such services but are
not able to be served by the legal services providers.

Charles R. Hodges
Immediate Past Chair, Family Law Section

PROPOSED
ANNUAL MEETING

RESOLUTION


